

NON-UK MEMBER APPLICATION FORM

This is an agreement dated:

between:

1.

2. The Global Int for Novel Nicotine LLP, ("GINN")

This document sets out the terms and conditions of membership of GINN.

As a member of GINN, membership includes: its employees, officers, and partners, agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of GINN membership as follows:

1. TERM

- 1.1. The term of 'GINN membership' is 12 months ("Subscription Year").
- 1.2. Membership commences from the date of this agreement ("Joining Date").
- 1.3. GINN membership is renewed ("Renewal") every 12 months from the Joining Date.
- 1.4. All membership approvals will be made by the Partners. Once approved, you will be advised in writing.

2. MEMBERSHIP FEES

- 2.1. The fee for GINN Full Membership is: £10,000 per subscription year.
- 2.2. The fee for GINN Associate Membership is: £5,000 per subscription year.
- 2.3. Membership will commence on approval of your application for membership by the Partners.

3. FOUNDING MEMBERSHIP

- 3.1. As a Founding Member, the GINN Founding Membership Fee will be fixed at £15,000 per year for the 1st 2 years of membership, and not subject to any increase during this time.
- 3.2. GINN will refer to your organization as 'Founding Member' whenever it uses your company name or logo.
- 3.3. The title 'Founding Member' will remain for the duration of your membership and can be used by your organization.

4. PAYMENT AND MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL

- 4.1. Yearly subscription fees are due for payment in full on or before the commencement date of each Subscription Year.
- 4.2. Membership must be paid in full by the start of each Subscription Year, should your membership fee not be paid by this date, at the Partners' discretion, your membership may be suspended until full payment has been received.

5. NEW MEMBERS

- 5.1. All new membership applications of GINN must be approved by the Partners.
- 5.2. New members agree to be bound by the "GINN Core Principles" a copy of which is provided to members along with this contract.
- 5.3. All and any changes or exemptions from the Core Principles must be approved in writing by the GINN Partners prior to membership becoming effective.
- 5.4. New members must declare that their company is free from any ownership, partnership or association with any company (or its subsidiaries) that manufactures tobacco leaf products for inhalation (cigarettes).

6. TERMINATION POLICY

- 6.1. Membership of GINN automatically renews at the commencement of each Subscription Year unless otherwise notified.
- 6.2. Should a member not wish to renew their membership, you must notify the Partners in writing no less than 30 days from the commencement of the next Subscription Year.
- 6.3. If the Member does not wish membership of GINN to automatically renew, notification must be given in writing no less than 30 days from the commencement of the next Subscription Year.
- 6.4. No refund of the Membership Fee is payable if the Member terminates membership of GINN during the Subscription Year.
- 6.5. Should there be any remaining proportion of the membership fee, or any associated fees outstanding, these must be paid in full within 28 days of the date of the termination of GINN membership.



NON-UK MEMBER APPLICATION FORM

- 6.6. GINN reserves the right, to suspend or cancel a company's membership should the actions of the member be suspected to be in gross violation of the associations Core Principles or if the member brings the reputation of GINN into disrepute.
- 6.7. Subject to an investigation by the Partners, a company's membership may be cancelled should such a case be proven and subsequently upheld.
- 6.8. A company must resign with immediate effect if its ownership structure changes to include full or part ownership by a tobacco company (defined in 5.4).
- 6.9. New members in Probationary Status or Special Measures may have their memberships suspended or terminated by the Partners.
- 6.10. Should a member leave GINN during the subscription year, no refunds will be given.

7. YOUR COMMITMENT

By signing this membership application form, you confirm the following;

- 7.1. Your company is not owned, part owned or associated (directly or indirectly) with any Tobacco (Cigarette) company, as defined in 5.4.
- 7.2. You agree to adhere to GINN's strict Core Principles.
- 7.3. You accept the terms and conditions outlined in this membership application.

Please select the membership you wish to apply for:

Founding Membership	
Full Membership	
Associate Membership	

Please sign and return for approval;

Signed On behalf Of	Signed On behalf GINN
Signed:	Signed:
Name:	Name: Shem Baldeosingh
Position:	Position: Partner
Date:	Date:
Address:	Address: 85 Great Portland Street, First
	Floor, London, England, W1W 7LT

Notices

Unless otherwise stated notices under this agreement must be given in writing to: GINN info@the-ginn.com